

MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY, ROHTAK

(Established under Haryana Act No. XXV of 1975)
'A+' Grade University accredited by NAAC

No. ACS-II/F-46/2023/20888-908. Dated: ...23-09-2023

To

1	Prof. Rishi Chaudhry,	Chairma
	Dean, Faculty of Management Sciences & Commerce	
	Wi.B. Oniversity, Rontak	
2	Dr. Satyawan Baroda, Professor & Director,	
	IMSAR, M.D. University, Rohtak	
3	Dr. Raj Pal Singh, Professor & Head	
	Dept. of Commerce, M.D. University, Polytek	
4	Di. Asilish Dahiya, Professor & Director	
	IHTM, M.D. University, Rohtak	
5	Dr. (Mrs.) Neelam Jain, Professor	
	IMSAR, M.D. University, Rohtak	
6	Dr. Pardeep Ahlawat, Professor,	
	IMSAR, M.D. University, Rohtak	
7	Dr. Divya Malhan, Professor,	
	IMSAR, M.D. University, Rohtak	
8	Dr. Ram Rattan Saini, Professor,	
	Dept. of Commerce, M.D. University, Rohtak	
9	Dr. Kuldeep Singh, Professor,	
	Dept. of Commerce M.D. II.	
10	Dept. of Commerce, M.D. University, Rohtak Dr. Tilak Raj, Professor,	
	Dept of Commerce M.D. H.	
11	Dept. of Commerce, M.D. University, Rohtak Dr. Sandeep Malik, Professor,	
	IHTM M D University P. 14.	
12	IHTM, M.D. University, Rohtak	
	Dr. Seema Singh, Associate Professor,	
13	IMSAR, M.D.University, Rohtak	
	Dr. Raman Puniani, Associate Professor,	
14	Dept. of Commerce, M.D. University, Rohtak	
14	Dr. Sanjeev Kumar, Associate Professor,	
15	IHTM, M.D. University, Rohtak	
10	Dr. Kuldeep, Assistant Professor,	
16	IMSAR, M.D.University, Rohtak	
10	Dr. Kapil Malhotra, Assistant Professor,	
17	Dept. of Commerce, M.D. University, Rohtak	
	Dr. Sumegn, Assistant Professor	
	IHTM, M.D.University, Rohtak	
18	Prof. Anil Mittal,	Outsid B
	University School of Management,	Outside Exper
	Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra- 136119	
19	Prof. Gurcharan Singh	
	University School of Business	Outside Exper
	Punjabi University, Patiala	
20	Prof. Syed Inayat Zaidi,	
	Deptt. of Tourism and Hotel Mgt.	Outside Experi
	Jamia Milia Islamia, New Delhi	• 118
21	Prof. Gulshan Lal Taneja,	
	Registrar, M.D.University, Rohtak	Member Secretary

Sub:- Minutes of meeting of the Faculty of Management Sciences & Commerce held on 08.08.2023 at 11:00 A.M. in the conference hall of IMSAR, M.D. University, Rohtak.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to send herewith a copy of the minutes of meeting of the Faculty of Management Sciences & Commerce held on 08.08.2023 at 11:00 A.M. in the conference hall of IMSAR, M.D. University, Rohtak, The objection(s), if any, with regard to recording of the minutes may kindly be sent to the Registrar (Secretary) within 10 days of circulation of these minutes.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: As above

Dy. Superintendent (Academic) for Registrar

Endst. No. ACS-II/F-46/2023/. 20.909-19....

Dated: 2.3-09-2023

Copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. Controller of Examinations, M.D. University, Rohtak.

2. Assistant Registrar (Secrecy, Conduct, R&S), M.D. University, Rohtak.

3. Director, UCC, M.D. University, Rohtak for uploading the minutes of meeting on the University website.

Dy. Superintendent (Academic)

for Registrar



MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY, ROHTAK (Established under Haryana Act No. XXV of 1975) 'A+' Grade University accredited by NAAC

ТАК (75)

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FACULTY OF MANAGEMENT SCIENCES & COMMERCE TO HELD ON 08.08.2023 AT 11:00 AM IN THE CONFERENCE HALL OF IMSAR M.D.UNIVERSITY, ROHTAK

The following were present:

1. Prof. Rishi Chaudhry

Chairman

- 2. Prof. Raj Pal Singh
- 3. Prof. Ashish Dahiya
- 4. Prof. Neelam Jain
- 5. Prof. Divya Malhan
- 6. Prof. Kuldeep Singh
- 7. Prof. Tilak Raj
- 8. Prof. Sandeep Malik
- 9. Dr. Seema Singh
- 10. Dr. Sumegh
- 11. Dr. Kuldeep
- 12. Prof. Gurucharan Singh
- 13. Prof. Syed Inayat Zaidi

Attended Online Outside Expert

- 14. Mrs. Sumitra Girdhar, Academic Branch (Nominee)
- 1. Confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting of the Faculty of Management Sciences and Commerce held on 05.05.2023 (Annexure-I Page 1-2, already circulated).
- 2. Noted the follow up action of the previous meeting of the Faculty of Management Sciences and Commerce held on 05.05.2023 (Annexure –II, Page-3 already circulated)
- 3. Considered the recommendation of the PGBOS in Management Studies made vide Reso. No. 1 in its meeting held on 21.07.2023 that the Scheme of Examinations (1st to 10th semester) and Syllabus (1st & 2nd sem) of MBA 5 Year Integrated Programme in the light of NEP-2020 w.e.f. the session 2023-24 may be prescribed as per annexure-III, pages 4-18 (already circulated).

RESOLVED THAT THE SYLLABI AND SCHEME OF EXAMINATIONS BE REFERRED BACK TO THE PG BOARD OF STUDIES IN VIEW OF THE DIRECTIONS ISSUED BY THE VICE-CHANCELLOR IN THE MEETING HELD ON 24.08.2023 IN THE LIGHT OF IMPLEMENTATION OF NEP-2020 AND REVISED SYLLABUS & SCHEME OF EXAMINATIONS BE PLACED BEFORE THE FACULTY FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION FROM THE SESSION 2023-24.

4. Considered the recommendation of the PGBOS in Management Studies made vide Reso. No. 2 in its meeting held on 21.07:2023 regarding changing the nomenclature of 2 Year MBA (Gen.) Programme to 2 year MBA Programme from the session 2023-24:-

2 Year MBA (Gen.) Programme being run at MDU-UTD, MDU-CPAS and its affiliated Colleges/Institutes from the conduction		Proposed nomenclature
2023-24	it MDU-UTD, MDU-CPAS and its	Colleges/Institutes from the academic Social

RESOLVED THAT THE NOMENCLATURE OF 2 YEAR MBA GENERAL PROGRAME BE CHANGED TO 2 YEAR MBA PROGRAM FROM THE SESSION 2023-24, THE SAME HAS ALSO BEEN RECOMMENDED BY THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL VIDE RESOLUTION NO. 62 IN ITS MEETING HELD ON 15.07.2023 (COPY ENCLOSED).

Considered the recommendation of the PGBOS in Commerce made vide Reso. No. 3 & 4 in its meeting held on 08.07.2023 that the Scheme of Examinations (1st to 10th semester) and syllabus (1st and 2nd semester) of M.Com. 5 Year Integrated Programme in the light of NEP-2020 w.e.f. the session 2023-24 may be prescribed as per Annexure-IV, Pages 19-28 (already circulated).

RESOLVED THAT THE SYLLABI AND SCHEME OF EXAMINATIONS BE REFERRED BACK TO THE PG BOARD OF STUDIES IN VIEW OF THE DIRECTIONS ISSUED BY THE VICE-CHANCELLOR IN THE MEETING HELD ON 24.08.2023 IN THE LIGHT OF IMPLEMENTATION OF NEP-2020 AND REVISED SYLLABUS & SCHEME OF EXAMINATIONS BE PLACED BEFORE THE FACULTY FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION FROM THE SESSION 2023-24.

Considered the recommendations of the UGBOS in Hotel and Tourism Management made Vide Reso. No. 3 in its meeting held on 18.05.2023 that the Scheme of Examinations (1st to 8th semester) and Syllabus (1st and 2nd Sem.) of Bachelors of Tourism and Travel Management-4 years in the light of NEP-2020 w.e.f. the session 2023-24 may be prescribed as per Annexure-V, Pages 29-35 (already circulated).

RESOLVED THAT THE SYLLABI AND SCHEME OF EXAMINATIONS BE REFERRED BACK TO THE UG BOARD OF STUDIES IN VIEW OF THE DIRECTIONS ISSUED BY THE VICE-CHANCELLOR IN THE MEETING HELD ON 24.08.2023 IN THE LIGHT OF IMPLEMENTATION OF NEP-2020 AND REVISED SYLLABUS & SCHEME OF EXAMINATIONS BE PLACED BEFORE THE FACULTY FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION FROM THE SESSION 2023-24.

ØF MANÅGEMENT SCIENCES

AND COMMERCE